

No. 20-107

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

— ◆ —  
CEDAR POINT NURSERY and  
FOWLER PACKING COMPANY, INC.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

VICTORIA HASSID, in her official capacity as Chair of  
the Agricultural Labor Relations Board, et al.,  
*Respondents.*

— ◆ —  
**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

— ◆ —  
**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF  
MOUNTAIN STATES LEGAL FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

— ◆ —  
Cristen Wohlgemuth  
*Counsel of Record*  
David C. McDonald  
Mountain States Legal Foundation  
2596 South Lewis Way  
Lakewood, Colorado 80227  
(303) 292-2021  
cristen@mslegal.org  
dmcdonald@mslegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
*January 6, 2021*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. UNDER BACKGROUND PRINCIPLES OF PROPERTY LAW, UNION ORGANIZERS HAVE NO RIGHT TO ENTER PRIVATE PROPERTY .....	4
II. A PHYSICAL OCCUPATION OF ANY PORTION OF GROWERS' PROPERTIES VIOLATES GROWERS' RIGHT TO EXCLUDE AND IS A CATEGORICAL TAKING FOR WHICH JUST COMPENSATION IS OWED .....	8

III. A PHYSICAL OCCUPATION OF ANY DURATION VIOLATES GROWERS' RIGHT TO EXCLUDE AND IS A CATEGORICAL TAKING FOR WHICH JUST COMPENSATION IS OWED .....	14
IV. EXCLUSIVE OWNERSHIP IS FUNDAMNETAL TO THE DEFINITION OF PROPERTY PROTECTED BY THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION .....	18
V. THIS ACTION ILLUSTRATES DEEP CONCEPTUAL PROBLEMS IN THIS COURT'S EXISTING PROPERTY JURISPRUDENCE THAT MUST BE ADDRESSED IN AN APPROPRIATE CASE.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	18
<i>Andrus v. Glover Const. Co.</i> , 446 U.S. 608 (1980) .....	7
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arkansas Game &amp; Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 736 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	15, 16
<i>Brandt v. United States</i> , 710 F.3d 1369 (Fed. Cir. 2013) .....	1
<i>Brown v. Legal Found. of Washington</i> , 538 U.S. 216 (2003) .....	10, 11
<i>Chicago, B. &amp; Q.R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897) .....	8
<i>Continental Casualty Co. v. United States</i> , 314 U.S. 527 (1942) .....	7
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	18
<i>Dolan v. City of Tigard</i> , 512 U.S. 374 (1994) .....	1
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810) .....	20
<i>Hansen v. United States</i> , 65 Fed. Cl. 76 (2005) .....	6

<i>Head v. Amoskeag Mfg. Co.</i> , 113 U.S. 9 (1885).....	25
<i>Hendler v. United States</i> , 952 F.2d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	16, 17, 20
<i>Horne v. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l News Serv. v. Associated Press</i> , 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....	20
<i>Kaiser Aetna v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 164 (1979).....	9, 14, 15
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	21, 24, 25
<i>Klemic v. Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 673 (W.D. Va. 2015) .....	7
<i>Klemic v. Dominion Transmission, Inc.</i> , No. 15-2338 (4th Cir. 2015) .....	7
<i>Laguna Gatuna, Inc. v. United States</i> , 50 Fed. Cl. 336 (2001) .....	1
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	5, 21
<i>Loretto v. U.S. Teleprompter Manhattan CATV Corp</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	1, 5
<i>Members of Peanut Quota Holders Ass'n v. United States</i> , 421 F.3d 1323 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	9

<i>Mountain States Legal Foundation v. Hodel</i> , 799 F.2d 1423 (10th Cir. 1986) .....	1
<i>Nollan v. California Coastal Comm'n</i> , 483 U.S. 825 (1987) .....	11, 13, 17
<i>Palmer v. Atlantic Coast Pipeline</i> , 801 S.E.2d 414 (Va. 2017) .....	7
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978) .....	9
<i>Prop. Reserve, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 375 P.3d 887 (Cal. 2016) .....	5, 6
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002) .....	8, 11, 19
<i>Wilson v. Interlake Steel Co.</i> , 649 P.2d 922 (Cal. 1982) .....	6
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	10
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. CONST. Amend. V .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Lab. Code § 1152 .....	2
<b>Rules</b>	
Supreme Court Rule 37.3(a) .....	1
<b>Regulations</b>	
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 8, § 20201–02 .....	17

Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 8, § 20216 .....	17
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 8, § 20218–20 .....	17
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 8, § 20279 .....	17
Cal. Code Regs. Tit. 8, § 20900(e).....	2, 13, 16
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1769).....	18
Grant Gilmore, <i>Legal Realism: Its Cause and Cure</i> , 70 YALE L. J. 1037 (1961) .....	23
James Madison, <i>Property</i> , in 14 THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON 266–68 (William T. Hutchinson et al., ed. 1983) .....	20, 22
Lawrence Berger, <i>Public Use Requirement in Eminent Domain</i> , 57 OR. L. REV. 203 (1978).....	25
Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Albert Gallatin (Oct. 13, 1802), in 9 THE WORKS OF THOMAS JEFFERSON 398, 399 (Paul Leicester Ford ed. 1904–05).....	26
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 158.....	6
RICHARD A. EPSTEIN, TAKINGS: PRIVATE PROPERTY AND THE POWER OF EMINENT DOMAIN (1985).....	20, 23

Richard A. Epstein, <i>The Ebbs and Flows in Takings Law: Reflections on the Lake Tahoe Case</i> , 2002 CATO SUP. CT. REV. 5 (2002).....	18, 19, 21
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Property and the Right to Exclude</i> , 77 NEB. L. REV. 730 (1998) .....	18, 20, 23
William M. Treanor, <i>The Original Understanding of the Takings Clause and the Political Process</i> , 95 COLUM. L. REV. 782 (1995) .....	18
